

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN THORNELL,

Petitioner,

v.

DANNY LEE JONES,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
EQUAL JUSTICE U.S.A.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEVEN J. ALAGNA

Counsel of Record

WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY

SCHOOL OF LAW

APPELLATE CLINIC

One Brookings Drive

MSC 1120-250-102

St. Louis, MO 63130

(314) 935-7238

salagna@wustl.edu

March 20, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. This Court Should Correct *Summerlin* Because Applying *Ring* Retroactively On Collateral Review Is Consistent With (And Will Help Clarify) This Court’s Retroactivity Doctrine..... 2

 A. *Ring* Announced A Substantive Rule Because It Made Certain Factual Findings Constitutionally Necessary To Impose The Death Penalty On A Class Of Defendants... 5

 B. Even If *Ring* Had Not Announced A Substantive Rule, Its Retroactive Application Is Necessary To Ensure Fundamental Fairness And Would Not Hinder The Administration Of Justice. 11

 1. Fundamental fairness requires that a death sentence reliably reflect normative community values..... 12

 2. *Ring* ensures fundamental fairness by requiring death sentences to reflect normative community values..... 15

 3. Applying *Ring*’s rule retroactively would not hinder the administration of justice. 17

C. Overruling <i>Summerlin</i> Does Not Offend Principles Of Stare Decisis.....	22
II. Mr. Jones Establishes <i>Strickland</i> Prejudice By Showing A Reasonable Probability Of A Different Outcome In A Constitutional (Not A Pre- <i>Ring</i>) Proceeding.	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	27
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	5
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	10
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	9
<i>Correll v. Ryan</i> , 539 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969)	13
<i>DeStefano v. Woods</i> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968)	21
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	13
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	14, 15
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	2, 3, 10, 11, 18
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	6, 8, 10, 16
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	24

<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	7, 23
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	3, 20, 23
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	2, 4, 11
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	23
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	14
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966)	13
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021)	7
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	13
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	3
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	3
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	3, 8, 9, 12, 13, 23
<i>Matthews v. Workman</i> , 577 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>McGill v. Shinn</i> , 16 F.4th 666 (9th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	4, 7, 8

<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	7, 8, 19
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	10
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	7, 9
<i>Pickelsimer v. Wainwright</i> , 375 U.S. 2 (1963)	11
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	22
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	1, 5, 6, 8, 14, 15, 26
<i>Roberts v. Russell</i> , 392 U.S. 293 (1968)	13
<i>Robinson v. Neil</i> , 409 U.S. 505 (1973)	3
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	20
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	10
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	1, 5–7, 9, 10, 14, 16, 17, 21, 24
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	14
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 917 P.2d 200 (Ariz. 1996)	19

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2, 11, 25, 26
<i>Summerlin v. Schriro</i> , 427 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	3, 9, 12, 19
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	6
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	9
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	11
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	26, 27
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	25
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	14, 20
Statutes & Rules	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-752(H)	27
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
Death Penalty Info. Ctr., <i>The Death Penalty in 2023: Year End Report</i> (2023), https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/facts-and-research/dpic-reports/dpic-year-end-reports/the-death-penalty-in-2023-year-end-report	19

- Death Row*, Ariz. Dep't of Corr. Rehab. & Reentry,
<https://corrections.az.gov/death-row> 18
- Death Row*, Idaho Dep't of Corr.,
<https://www.idoc.idaho.gov/content/prisons/death-row#:~:text=We%20currently%20have%20eight%20residents%20under%20the%20sentence%20of%20death%20in%20Idaho> 18
- Death Sentences in the United States Since 1973*,
 Death Penalty Info. Ctr.,
<https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/facts-and-research/sentencing-data/death-sentences-in-the-united-states-from-1977-by-state-and-by-year> . 16
- Harry Kalven, Jr. & Hans Zeisel, *The American Jury and the Death Penalty*, 33 U. Chi. L. Rev. 769 (1966) 15
- Henry J. Friendly, *Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments*, 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970) 3, 18
- James N.G. Cauthen & Barry Latzer, *Why So Long? Explaining Processing Time in Capital Appeals*, 29 Just. Sys. J. 298 (2008) 19
- Paul M. Bator, *Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners*, 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963) 3, 20
- Phoebe C. Ellsworth, *Are Twelve Heads Better than One?*, 52 L. & Contemp. Probs. 205 (1989) 14
- Samuel Stebbins, *This is How Many People are on Death Row in Montana*, The Ctr. Square (Nov.

22, 2022), https://www.thecentersquare.com/montana/this-is-how-many-people-are-on-death-row-inmontana/article_5e51e442-39b8-5d42-b2c2-6b1bfcea256b.html	18
Stephen Gillers, <i>Deciding Who Dies</i> , 129 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (1980)	15
<i>The Inmates on Nebraska's Death Row and Their Crimes</i> , Omaha World Herald (June 25, 2021), https://omaha.com/the-inmates-on-nebraska-s-death-row-and-their-crimes/collection_097542fd-fde7-501f-bed4755fa540637f.html#1	18
<i>The Truth About Life Without Parole: Condemned to Die in Prison</i> , ACLU N. Cal. (Sep. 25, 2013), https://www.aclunc.org/article/truth-about-life-without-parole-condemned-die-prison#:~:text=The%20facts%20prove%20that%20life,of%20people%20sentenced%20to%20death	20
